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Your directors present their repor t ,  together wi th the f inancia l s tatements of the Group, being Image Resources 

NL and i ts  control led ent i t ies ,  for  the half -year ended 30 June 2024 compared wi th the half -year ended 30 June 

2023.  

DIRECTORS  

The fol lowing persons were directors of Image Resources NL ( Image or the Company) dur ing the whole of the 

half -year and up to the date of  this  repor t ,  unless otherwise stated:  

Mr Rober t Besley  

Mr Patrick  Mutz  

Mr Aaron Chong Veoy Soo  

Mr Peter Thomas   

Ms Ran Xu  

Mr Winston Lee  

OPERATING AND FINANCIAL REVIEW  

Operating Result  

The Group loss from continuing operations for the half -year ended 30 June 2024 was $5,158,000,  down from a 

half  year prof i t  of  $4,622,000 in 1H 2023,  mainly  due to Boonanarr ing mine being on care and maintenance for 

the ful l  2024 half -year.  

Review of Operations  

Image Resources NL and i ts  control led ent i t ies (the Group) completed the f inal  fu l l  half  year of  mining and 

processing operat ions at Boonanarring  on 30 June 2023.  Final  HMC production  at Boonanarring was completed 

in Q3 2023 and the f inal  HMC shipment/sale  was completed in Q4 2023, wi th plans to relocate mining and 

processing operat ions to Atlas  once f inal  permit ting approvals  for  At las were received .    

There was no HMC production in the half  year ended 30 June 2024 as f inal  permit t ing for Atlas was delayed due 

to regulatory  depar tments’  inabil i ty  to meet guideline t imel ines .  Due to these delays,  the nex t production of  HMC 

is  forecast  to commence at At las in the half  year end ing 30 June 2025.   

The Group is  commit ted to the development of  the Atlas project ,  fol lowed by the development of the Yandanooka 

project ,  wi th funding for Yandanooka potent ia l ly  being at least par t ia l ly  sourced from internal ly  generated 

cashf lows from Atlas ,  supplemented as necessary wi th debt and/or equi ty.  Work ing capi ta l funding for At las is 

current ly  being considered wi th a focus on debt in the form of  an unsecured HMC off take prepayment faci l i ty  or 

c lass ic secured loan.  

Underlying EBITDA  

Underlying EBITDA, def ined as earnings before interest,  tax,  depreciat ion and amor t isat ion,  and other expenses 

is  used as a key measure of the Group’s f inancial  performance.  The reconci l ia t ion of  the underly ing EBITDA to 

the f inancia l metr ics repor ted in the 1H 202 4 f inancial  s tatements under Austral ian Accounting standards is 

presented below.   

  

6 months to 

30 June 2024  

(A$000’s)  

 

6 months to 

30 June 2023  

(A$000’s)  

Operat ing sales revenue  -  81,060  

Costs of  sales excluding depreciat ion and amor t isat ion  -  (48,721)  

Underlying EBITDA -  32,339  

Care and maintenance (c losed s i tes)  

Depreciat ion and amor t isat ion  

(2,357)  

-  

-  

(19,558)  

Exploration,  corporate and other  (4,474)  (5,983)  

Real ised foreign currency gain  541  450  

Finance costs (net)  (1,325)  (682)  

(Loss) prof it  before tax  (7,615)  6,566  

Income tax expense  2,457  (1,944)  

Net ( loss)  prof i t  af ter tax  (5,158)  4,622  
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Financial Review  

The Group f in ished the hal f  year ended 30 June 2024 (1H 2024) ef fective ly  debt-f ree, and wi th A$34.2m in cash 

and cash equivalents (1H 2023:  A$62.5m).  

During 1H 2024,  the Group did not declare a div idend .  The Group did not  pay corporate tax during 1H 2024 (1H 

2023:  A$6.6 mi l l ion) .  The Group anticipates a tax refund in Q3 2024 of  $4,774,000.  

Corporate  

Al l  resolutions considered at the Group’s May 202 4 annual  general  meeting were approved.  

Boonanarring  

During 2H 2023,  the  Boonanarr ing  operat ion mine rehabil i tat ion program was placed on care and maintenance  to 

conserve cash.  

Project Development  

Atlas Development 

The Atlas mineral  sands project is  100% -owned and was included as par t  of  Image’s Boonanarring/Atlas BFS 

published in 2017 and was contemplated to be mined af ter a l l  avai lable Ore Reserves at Boonanarring were mined 

out and ore processing was completed.  Fi nal ore processing at Boonanarr ing was completed in August 2023 and 

the f inal  shipment of  HMC was completed in November 2023.  The Group closed out CY2023 with cash reserves 

of $46 mi l l ion, wi th plans to se lf -fund the re location of  mining and processing equipment from Boonanarring to 

At las once At las permit t ing was f inal ised,  assuming minimal  fur ther permit ting delays.  

Signif icant progress was made on At las permit t ing during Q2 2024 which is  forecast to lead to the commencement 

of  construction at At las in Q3 2024  and forecast HMC product ion/sales in Q1 2025 .  

On 23 May 2024,  the Group announced that i t  had received Ministerial  approval  under Par t  IV of  the Environmental 

Protect ion Act 1986 for the proposed development of  i ts  Atlas Mineral  Sands Project .  On 10 June 2024,  Image 

announced commencement of  pre l iminary  works act iv i t ies at At las regarding the construct ion of  the mining camp 

located outs ide of  the mining lease,  and planned dismantl ing of  the Boonanarring WCP in preparat ion for 

re location to At las .  

Substant ia l  progress has been made on At las permit ting subsequent to the end of  1H 2024  which is  deta i led in 

the ‘Signif icant Events Subsequent to Repor ting Date’  sections later in this  repor t .   

Atlas is  located approximate ly  170km nor th of Per th (80km nor th of  Boonanarring) .  For deta i ls of  the Ore Reserve 

estimate and key feasibi l i ty  s tatis tics , see ASX:  21 December 2022:  Revised Announcement –  Atlas Project Ore 

Reserve Update.  

Following receipt of  long - lead i tems,  including the innovative CT1 mineral  separat ion spirals  and f lex plant from 

Mineral  Technologies and camp accommodation/ faci l i t ies,  the updated remaining capita l  spend for At las as at 30 

June 2024 was est imated at A$35 mi l l ion (including 15% contingency).  

The Group is  commit ted to the development of  the Atlas project ,  fol lowed by the development of the Yandanooka 

project ,  wi th funding for Yandanooka being at least par t ia l ly  sourced from internal ly  generated cashf lows from 

Atlas,  supplemented as necessary wi th debt and/or equi ty.  Working capi ta l  funding for Atlas is  current ly  being 

considered wi th a focus on debt in the form of  an unsecured HMC off take prepayment faci l i ty  or class ic secured 

loan.   F
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Yandanooka PFS  

During the half  year ended 30 June 2024  the Group completed a PFS for i ts  100%-owned Yandanooka mineral 

sands project .   Yandanooka has a shor ter development t imeline than the Group’s other projects,  including 

Bidaminna,  McCal ls  and Mindarra Springs,  due to lower- level  environmental  sensi tiv i t ies and minimal  heri tage 

considerations as i t  is  located on pr ivate farmland.   

On 19 Apri l  2024,  the Group announced resul ts  of  the PFS,  a long wi th an updated Mineral  Resource s est imate 

(“MRE”) and maiden Ore Reserves est imate for Yandanooka which is  located approximate ly  300 km nor th of  Per th 

in the inf rastructure -r ich Nor th Per th Basin in Western Austral ia  (see ASX:  19 Apri l  2024:  Strong Feasibi l i ty 

Resul ts  Yandanooka Project).   

The robust economics for the Yandanooka deposi t ,  based on producing and se l l ing an HMC product,  means that 

Yandanooka is  being pursued to fo l low on the heels of  the At las development and could be operat ional in paral lel 

wi th At las for a t ime.  Yandanooka’s projected longer mine l i fe wil l  a lso serve to advance the potent ia l  for future 

HMC separat ion and conversion of  i lmeni te  to synthet ic rut i le  (“SR”) us ing Image’s proposed novel  SR production 

technology.  

Based on the posi tive resul ts  of  the  Yandanooka PFS,  i t is  being upgraded to BFS standard based on the same 

development methodology as used for the successful Boonanarring project .  However,  given components of the 

Boonanarring plant are s lated for use at Atlas,  the ini t ia l  Yandanooka development capi ta l in the PFS is  expected 

to increase by approximate ly $22 mil l ion,  for  replacement equipment, and wil l  be captured in the BFS now planned 

to be completed in Q4 2024.  

Bidaminna BFS  

In an effor t  to conserve cash for the development of  At las ,  work on the Bidaminna BFS was temporar i ly  cur tai led. 

Resul ts  o f  the Bidaminna PFS were announced in June 2023 (ASX:  27 June 2023:  PFS Resul ts  -  Bidaminna Mineral 

Sands Project).   

The BFS wil l  be based on a number of  opt imisat ion steps as well  as an updated  MRE which wi l l  bui ld on the latest 

MRE announced in February 2023 (ASX:  28 February 2023:  Mineral  Resources Update Bidaminna Project) .   

Value-Adding SR Innovation 

Posi tive test resul ts  on upgrading Bidaminna i lmeni te  to SR have opened the door to the signif icant value -adding 

oppor tuni ty of  upgrading i lmenite  from Yandanooka, McCal ls  and Mindarra Springs.  Impor tant ly,  the potent ia l for 

multi -decade operat ing l i fe  from these projects could serve to suppor t just i f ication for capi ta l  expendi ture for SR 

product ion in the event future feasibi l i ty  studies and proposed demonstration plant operating resul ts  are 

determined to be posi t ive.  

The concept study for a potent ia l SR product ion faci l i ty,  wi th a s ignif icant ly  reduced carbon footpr int compared 

to ex ist ing SR product ion technology,  continued to progress dur ing the repor t ing period .  Post the f i l ing of  an 

in i t ia l  patent in Q4 2023 on a novel  SR production process,  fur ther evaluat ion of  the process has resul ted in the 

draf t ing of  a second patent appl icat ion.  A specia l is t,  innovative technology development consul tant has a lso been 

engaged to conduct an SR product ion scoping study.  In i t ia l  w ork based on f i rs t  pr inciples indicates the process 

is  feasible both technical ly  and economical ly  and that the process could add s ignif icant economic benefi ts  to 

Image’s future projects wi th HMC product ion.   

SIGNIFICANT EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO REPORTING DATE  

Subsequent to the end of the repor ting per iod,  on 18 July,  Image received notice from the Commonweal th on i ts 

proposed condi t ions on land of fset requirements for At las under the Environment Protect ion and Biodivers i ty 

Conservat ion Act 1999 (“EPBC Act”),  and on 19 July  2024,  Image received approval of  the Atlas Mining Proposal 

from the Depar tment of  Energy,  Mines,  Industry  Regulation and Safety  (“DEMIRS”) which encompasses project 

construction and operat ion.   

In addi t ion,  on 6 August 2024 Image received f inal approval  for  the At las project development from the 

Commonweal th as required under the EPBC Act as wel l  as approval  of  the Offset Environmental  Management Plan 

from the EPA.   

Final ly,  on 8 August 2024 Image received approval  of the Banksia Woodlands Rehabil i tat ion Environmental 

Management Plan from the EPA,  and on 9 August 2024, Image announced receipt of  f inal  approvals  required to 

a l low commencement of  construction at At las  in Q3 2024.  
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There have been no other material  signif icant mat ters or c ircumstances that have arisen subsequent to the end 

of  the repor t ing per iod which have had,  or are l ike ly to have, a material  impact on the operat ions of the Group or 

the f inancial  s tatements.   

FORWARD -LOOKING STATEMENTS  

Cer ta in statements made dur ing or in connect ion wi th th is  communication,  including,  wi thout l imi tat ion,  those 

concerning the economic out look for the mining industry,  expectat ions regarding prices,  exploration or 

development costs and other operat ing resul ts ,  growth prospects and the out look of  Image’s operations ,  contain 

or comprise cer ta in forward- look ing statements regarding Image’s operat ions,  economic performance and 

f inancial  condi t ion. Al though Image bel ieves that the expectations ref lected in such forward - looking statements 

are reasonable,  no assurance can be given that such expectations wil l  prove to be correct.  

Accordingly,  resul ts  could di f fer  mater ia l ly  from those set out in the forward - looking statements as a resul t  of , 

among other factors,  changes in economic and market condi t ions,  success of  business and operat ing in i t ia tives, 

changes that could resul t from future acquis i t ions of new exploration proper t ies , the r isks and hazards inhere nt 

in the mining business (including industr ia l  accidents,  environmental  hazards or geological ly  re lated condi tions),  

changes in the regulatory  environment and other government actions,  r isks inherent in the ownership,  explorat ion 

and operation of or investment in mining proper t ies,  f luctuations in pr ices and exchange rates and business and 

operations r isks management,  as wel l  as general ly  those addi t ional factors set for th in ou r periodic f i l ings wi th 

ASX.   

INDEPENDENCE DECLARATION  BY AUDITOR  

The lead audi tor ’s  independence declarat ion under section 307C of  the Corporat ions Act 2001 is  set out on page 

7 for the half -year ended 30 June 2024.  

This repor t has been s igned in accordance wi th a resolut ion of  D irectors.  

For and on behalf  of  the Directors  

 

 

 

 

SIGNED: Patrick Mutz  

Managing D irector  

Per th 5 t h  September 2024
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Auditor's Independence Declaration  
 

 

To those charged with the governance of Image Resources NL : 

 

As independent auditor for the review of Image Resources NL for the half -year ended 30 June 2024, I declare 

that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, there have been:  

(i) no contraventions of the independence requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 in relation to the 

review; and 

(ii) no contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the review . 

 

This declaration is in respect of Image Resources NL and the entities it controlled during the period.  

 

 

 

 

Elderton Audit Pty Ltd 

 

 

 

Sajjad Cheema 

Director 

 

5 th September 2024 

Perth 
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 Note   

6 months to  

30 Jun 2024  

($000)  

6 months to  

30 Jun 2023  

($000)  

     

Continuing operations      

Operat ing sales revenue    -  81,060  

Cost of  sa les  3   -  (59,636)  

Gross prof i t    -  21,424  

     

Government royal t ies    -  (3,811)  

Shipping and other se l l ing costs    -  (4,832)  

Care and maintenance –  closed si tes    (2,357)  -  

Corporate expenses    (3,518)  (3,470)  

Exploration and evaluat ion expenses    (1,009)  (2,535)  

Other income    53  22  

Net foreign exchange  gain    541  450  

Operat ing prof i t  /  ( loss)    (6,290)  7,248  

     

Finance income    826  325  

Financing costs  4   (2,151)  (1,007)  

Prof i t  /  ( loss) before tax    (7,615)  6,566  

Income tax benef i t  /  (expense)    2,457  (1,944)  

Profit  /  ( loss) for the year from continuing operations   
 

(5,158)  4,622  

     

Other comprehensive income  

 

    

I tems that may be reclassi f ied subsequently  to prof i t  or  loss      

Changes in the fai r  va lue of  f inancial  assets measured at fai r  

va lue through other comprehensive income  
 

 
(1)  -  

     
I tems that wil l  not be reclass if ied to prof i t  or  loss      

Hedging loss    -  (427)  

     

Other comprehensive loss for the per iod ,  net of  tax    (1)  (427)  

Total  comprehensive income /  loss for the period,  net of  tax   
 

(5,159)  4,195  

Net prof i t  /  ( loss) at tr ibutable to owners of  Image Resources 

NL    (5,158)  4,622  

Total  comprehensive income /  ( loss) at tr ibutable to owners of  

Image Resources NL    (5,159)  4,195  

     

Earnings per share    Cents  Cents  

Basic prof i t  /  loss per share (cents per share)    (0.47)  0.43  

Di luted prof i t  /  loss per share (cents per share)    (0.47)  0.38  

The accompanying notes form par t  of  these f inancia l  s tatements .  
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 Notes   

30 Jun 2024  

($000)  

31 Dec 2023  

($000)  

     
Current Assets      

Cash and cash equivalents    34,209  46,197  

Trade and other receivables  5   6,187  2,654  

Inventory  6   2,060  2,077  

Other f inancial  assets    1,351  2,862  

Total  Current Assets    43,807  53,790  

     

Non-Current Assets      

Proper ty,  plant and equipment  7   104,361  99,116  

Other f inancial  assets    1,552  2,364  

Deferred tax assets    9,320  10,395  

Total  Non-Current Assets    115,233  111,875  

TOTAL ASSETS    159,040  165,665  

     

Current Liabil it ies      

Trade and other payables    2,585  4,680  

Provisions    1,212  4,356  

Borrowings    310  111  

Total  Current Liabil i t ies    4,107  9,147  

     

Non-Current Liabil i t ies      

Provisions    50,732  45,798  

Borrowings    752  -  

Total  Non-Current Liabil i t ies    51,484  45,798  

TOTAL LIABILITIES    55,591  54,945  

NET ASSETS    103,449  110,720  

     

Equity      

Issued capi tal  8   124,570  126,893  

Reserves  8   18,272  18,062  

Accumulated losses    (39,393)  (34,235)  

TOTAL EQUITY    103,449  110,720  

The accompanying notes form par t  of  these f inancia l  s tatements.  
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Issued  

Capital  

($000)  

Profit  

Reserve  

Account  

($000)  

Other  

Reserves  

($000)  

 

Accum’d  

Losses  

($000)  

 

 

Total  

($000)  

      
Balance at 1 January 2023  127,331  18,682  31  (29,847)  116,197  

Operat ing prof i t  for  the per iod  -  -  -  4,622  4,622  

Other comprehensive income  -  -  (427)  -  (427)  

Transfer to prof i t  reserve -  div idend  -  4,622  -  (4,622)  -  

Total  comprehensive prof i t  -  4,622  (427)  -  4,195  

      
Transactions wi th owners  in the ir  capacity  

as owners  
     

Other f inancial  assets fai r  va lue 

movement  
-  -  (4)  -  (4)  

Div idend paid  -  -  -  -  -  

Warrants cancel led dur ing the year  -  -  (266)  266  -  

Options cancelled dur ing the year  -  -  (54)  54  -  

Shares cancel led during the year  (117)  -  -  -  (117)  

Cost of  share issue  -  -  -  -   

Total  transact ions wi th owners in  the ir  

capacity  as owners  (117)  -  (324)  320  (121)  

Balance at 30 June 2023  127,214  23,304  (720)  (29,527)  120,271  

      

Balance at 1 January 2024  126,893  18,682  (620)  (34,235)  110,720  

Operat ing loss for the period  -  -  -  (5,158)  (5,158)  

Other comprehensive income  -  -  (1)  -  (1)  

Other comprehensive income – tax affect    (71)   (71)  

Total  comprehensive prof i t  -  -  (72)  (5,158)  (5,230)  

      
Transactions wi th owners  in the ir  capacity  

as owners  
     

Performance r ights issued dur ing the year  -  -  282  -  282  

Shares cancel led during the year  (2,323)  -  -  -  (2,323)  

Total  transact ions wi th owners in  the ir  

capacity  as owners  (2,323)  -  282  -  (2,041)  

Balance at 30 June 2024  124,570  18,682  (410)  (39,393)  103,449  

The accompanying notes form par t  of  these f inancia l  s tatements .  F
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6 months to  

30 Jun 2024  

($000)  

6 months to  

30 Jun 2023  

($000)  

CASH FLOWS FROM OPER ATING ACTIVITIES      

Receipts from customers    -  81,592  

Payments to suppl iers and contractors    (7,093)  (53,081)  

Other income    51  22  

Interest received    769  257  

Interest paid    (327)  (1,099)  

Income tax paid    -  (6,551)  

Net cash from operating activit ies    (6,600)  21,140  

     
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES      

Payment for securi ty  deposit    (206)  -  

Purchase of  proper ty,  plant and equipment    (1,642)  (7,634)  

Payments for explorat ion and evaluat ion    (3,961)  (3,394)  

Net cash used in investing activit ies    (5,809)  (11,028)  

     
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES      

Repayment of  borrowings    (122)  -  

Div idends paid    -  (980)  

Net cash used in f inancing activit ies    (122)  (980)  

     

Net (decrease) /  increase in cash held    (12,531)  9,132  

Cash at the beginning of  the f inancial  period   46,197  53,455  

Ef fect of  exchange f luctuat ions on cash held   543  (110)  

Cash at the end of the f inancial period    34,209  62,477  

The accompanying notes form par t  of  these f inancia l  s tatements.  
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NOTE 1  BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES  

Basis of Preparation  

These general -purpose f inancia l  s tatements for the inter im hal f -year repor t ing period ended 30 June 2024 have 

been prepared in accordance wi th the requirements of the Corporat ions Act 2001  and Austra l ian Accounting 

Standard 134:  Inter im Financial  Repor t ing .   

The consol idated f inancial  statements of  the Group,  as at and for the hal f -ended 30 June 2024,  comprises Image 

Resources NL and i ts whol ly -owned subsidiaries (together referred as  the Group). These f inancia l s tatements 

were approved by the Board of  D irectors on the date of  the D irectors Declaration.  

This inter im f inancial  repor t is  intended to provide users wi th an update on the latest annual  f inancial  s tatements 

of the Group. As such,  i t  does not contain information that represents relat ive ly ins ignif icant changes occurring 

during the half -year.  I t  is  therefore recommended that this  f inancial  repor t be read in conjunction wi th the annual 

f inancial  s tatements for the year ended 31  December 2023,  together wi th any publ ic announcements made by the 

Group dur ing the half -year in accordance wi th continuous disclosure requirements ar is ing under the Corporat ions 

Act 2001.  

Going Concern  

The Group recognises that i ts  abi l i ty  to continue as a going concern to meet i ts  debt s when they fa l l  due is 

dependent on successful  construct ion and transi t ion to HMC product ion and product sales from i ts  100%-owned 

Atlas  project and return to prof i table mining and processing operations.  The D irectors have reviewed the business 

out look,  taking into account the progress made in permit t ing to a l low commencement of  construct ion at At las and 

the fact that signif icant  cash f low is  forecast to  be generated from Atlas operat ions ,  and are of  the opinion that 

the use of  the going concern basis  of  accounting is  appropr iate.   

Accounting Policies  

The same accounting polic ies and methods of  computation have been fol lowed in this  inter im f inancia l  repor t as 

were applied in the most recent annual  f inancia l  s tatements.  

The Group has adopted a l l  the new,  rev ised or amending Accounting Standards and Interpretations issued by the 

Austral ian Accounting Standards Board that are mandatory  for the current repor ting period.  The adoption of  these 

Accounting Standards and Interpretations did not have any signif icant impact on the f inancial  performance or 

posi tion of  the Group.  

NOTE 2  SEGMENT INFORMATION  

Identification of repor table segments  

The Group has ident if ied that i t  operates in only  one  segment based on the internal  repor ts  that are reviewed and 

used by the Board of Directors (chief  operat ing decis ion makers) in assessing performance and determining the 

a l location of  resources.  The Group is  a Mineral  Sands mining Group having successful ly  operated i ts  100% owned 

high-grade z ircon r ich Boonanarr ing mine located in the Nor th Per th Basin  of Western Austra l ia  and advancing 

to i ts  second operat ion at Atlas  located 120km nor th of  Boonanarring . Current ly  al l  the Group’s substant ia l  mineral 

sands por tfo l io of tenements and minor gold tenements, containing a l l  the Group’s Ore Reserves and Mineral 

Resources,  are located in Western Austral ia . 

Revenue and assets by geographical region  

The Group operates whol ly  wi thin the geographical  locat ion of  Austra l ia  wi th a l l  of  i ts  assets located there.  A l l  

HMC product revenue has histor ical ly  been  received from two of f take customers based in China.  
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6 months to  

30 Jun 2024  

($000)  

6 months to  

30 Jun 2023  

($000)  

NOTE 3  COST OF SALES 
  

Mine operat ing costs  -  36,375  

Depreciat ion and amor t isat ion  -  17,657  

Amor t isation of  capi ta l ised borrowing costs  -  1,901  

Inventory  movement  -  3,703  

 -  59,636  

Cost of  goods sold is  in the inventory  value of  each tonne of  f inished product sold. A l l  product ion is  added to 

inventory  at cost,  which includes direct costs and depreciat ion and amor t isat ion .  The inventory  value recognised 

as cost of  goods sold for each tonne of  f in ished product sold is  the weighted average value per tonne for the 

stockpi le  from which the product is  sold.  

Inventory  movement represents the movement in balance sheet inventory  stockpiles ,  including the non-cash 

depreciat ion and amor t isat ion components and movement in the net real isable value adjustments.  

NOTE 4  FINANCING COSTS  
  

Interest expense  327  1,007  

Unwinding of  rehabi l i tation discount  1,824  -  

 2,151  1,007  

Refer to note 8 for the  accounting pol icy  on borrowing/f inancing costs .  

 30 Jun 2024  

 ($000)  

31 Dec 2023  

($000)  

   

NOTE 5  TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES    

GST and tax refundable  139  191  

Income tax refundable  4,774  1,314  

Restr icted cash –  secur i ty  for  guarantee  348  142  

Prepayments  708  852  

Other receivables  218  155  

 6,187  2,654  

Trade receivables are amounts due f rom customers for goods sold in the ordinary course of  business.  Trade 

receivables amounts ref lect sa les of  mineral  sands and are backed by a let ter of credi t  when the ship dispatches. 

Funds are received from the let ter of  credi t  in US dollars general ly  wi thin f ive business days from the date the 

ship dispatches.  

Due to the shor t - term nature of  current receivables, the ir  carry ing amount is  assumed to be the same as their 

fai r  va lue.  

The income tax refundable of  $4.77 mil l ion (30 June 2023:  Ni l)  represents an amendment to the 2022 income tax 

return of  $1.06 mi l l ion and a refund of  income tax paid from the 2023 income tax return of  $3.71 mil l ion .  
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30 Jun 2024  

 ($000)  

31 Dec 2023  

($000)  

NOTE 6  INVENTORIES  
  

Stores and consumables –  at cost  2,060  2,077  

 2,060  2,077  

 

 

Plant and 

Equipment  

($000) 

Land and 

Bui ld ings 

($000) 

Mine 

Developm ’ t  

($000) 

Borrowing 

Costs 

($000) 

Right of  

Use 

Assets 

Explorat ion 

($000) 

Total  

 ($000) 

NOTE 7  PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT  
    

 

Year ended 31 December 2023        

Balance at 1 

January 2023  
15,931  26,068  23,644  2,460  209  38,733  107,045  

Additions  8,584  3  2,099  -  168  4,340  15,194  

Mine closure and 

rehabil i tat ion asset  
-  -  1,526  -  -  -  1,526  

Asset Transfer  2,962  (2,000)  (962)  -  -  -  -  

Disposals  (1)  -  -  -  -  -  (1)  

Impairment  -  (2,230)  -  -  -  -  (2,230)  

Depreciat ion  (1,787)  -  (17,913)  (2,460)  (258)  -  (22,418)  

Closing Net Book 

Value  
25,689  21,841  8,394  -  119  43,073  99,116  

At 31 December 2023   
    

 

Cost  78,482  21,841  88,401  21,968  886  43,073  254,651  

Accumulated 

Depreciat ion  
(52,793)  -  (80,007)  (21,968)  (767)  

-  
(155,535)  

Net Book Value  25,689  21,841  8,394  -  119  43,073  99,116  

Half year ended 30 June 2024   
    

 

Balance at 1 

January 2023  
25,689  21,841  8,394  -  119  43,073  99,116  

Additions  919  7  892  -  1,072  2,595  5,485  

Depreciat ion  (116)  -  -  -  (124)  -  (240)  

Closing Net Book 

Value  
26,492  21,848  9,286  -  1,067  45,668  104,361  

At 30 June 2024    
    

 

Cost  80,147  21,848  89,293  21,968  1,212  45,668  260,136  

Accumulated 

Depreciat ion  
(53,655)  -  (80,007)  (21,968)  (145)  

-  
(155,775)  

Net Book Value  26,492  21,848  9,286  -  1,067  45,668  104,361  

•  Mine development expenditure addi t ions  incurred dur ing the half  year ended 30 June 202 4 consisted of 

expenditure incurred on developing the At las project of  $0.9mil l ion (30 June 2023 $6.8 mi l l ion)  
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NOTE 7  PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT  (CONT’D)  

• Exploration expenditure associated wi th the acquis i t ion of  tenements and expendi ture incurred on those 

tenements is  capi ta l ised i f  i t is  considered that the expendi ture incurred wi l l  be recouped through the 

successful  development and exploi tat ion of  the area of  interest .  Dur ing the half  year ended 30 June 2024 

expenditure was incurred on a pre -feasibi l i ty  study and the commencement of  a bankable feasibi l i ty  

s tudy on the Yandanooka project . 

 
30 Jun 2024  

($000)  

31 Dec 2023  

($000)  

NOTE 8  ISSUED CAPITAL  
  

Ordinary share capital    

Issued and ful ly  paid  124,570  126,893  

 

 30 Jun 2024  

 Number  ($000)  

At 1 January 2024  1,081,242,100  126,893  

Share issue –  At the market subscript ion shares  55,000,000  -  

Employee share plan shares cancelled  (14,154,714)  (2,323)  

At 30 June 2024  1,122,087,386  124,570  

 

 
30 Jun 2024 

($000)  

31 Dec 2023 

($000)  

Reserves    

Fair  value reserve of  f inancia l  assets  3  5  

Share based payments reserve  282  -  

Warrants reserve  -  -  

Prof i ts  reserve account  18,682  18,682  

Other reserves -  OCI  (695)  (625)  

 
18,272  18,062  

 

 

6 months to  

30 Jun 2024  

($000)  

6 months to  

30 Jun 2023  

($000)  

Share Based Payments Reserve    

Balance at the beginning of  the period  -  -  

Performance r ights valuation a l locat ion  282  -  

Balance at the end of  the per iod  282  -  

Prof i ts  Reserve Account    

Balance at the beginning of  the period  18,682  18,682  

Transfer from accumulated prof i ts  -  4,622  

Div idend paid  -  -  

Balance at the end of  the per iod  18,682  23,304  
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NOTE 8  ISSUED CAPITAL (CONT’D)  
 

 

30 Jun 2024  

Number  

31 Dec 2023  

Number  

Share Based Payments Reserve    

Balance at the beginning of  the period  3,761,066  -  

Unquoted performance r ights issued  26,756,504  3,761,066  

Balance at the end of  the per iod  30,517,570  3,761,066  

During the half  year period ending 30 June 2024 26,75 6,504 performance rights  were issued to key management 

personnel  of  the Company,  wi th the major i ty  being escrowed under a long -term incent ive award program which 

has a 3-year vest ing per iod and is  performance -based and weighted towards share pr ice performance .   

The Black-Scholes opt ion pric ing model  was used to value the performance r ights which considers the exercise 

pr ice,  the term of  the rights,  the share price at grant date,  the expected price volat i l i ty  of  the underlying share 

and the r isk -f ree interest rate  for the term of  the performance r ights.  The expense recognised dur ing the half  

year per iod in respect of  performance r ights was $28 2,000 repor ted under corporate expenses.  

NOTE 9  TENEMENT EXPENDITURE COMMITMENTS  

The Group has cer ta in obl igat ions to perform minimum exploration work on tenements held.  These obl igat ions 

vary  from t ime to t ime in accordance wi th contracts s igned.  Tenement renta ls  and minimum expenditure 

obl igat ions,  that  may be var ied or deferred on applicat ion,  are expected to be met in the normal  course of 

business.   

The minimum statutory  expendi ture requirement on the granted tenements for the nex t twelve months amounts 

to $1,984,120.  The Group no longer has any jo int ventures over any of  i ts  tenements .  

The tenements are subject to legis lative requirements wi th respect to the processes for applicat ion,  grant, 

conversion and renewal.  Tenements are a lso subject to the payment of  annual  rent and the meeting of  minimum 

annual  expenditure commitments.  There is  no guarantee that any appl icat ions,  conversions or renewals for the 

Group’s tenements wi l l  be granted.   

NOTE 10   SIGNIFICANT EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO REPORTING DATE  

Subsequent to the end of the repor ting per iod,  on 18 July,  Image received notice from the Commonweal th on i ts 

proposed condi t ions on land of fset requirements for At las under the EPDC Act,  and on 19 July  2024,  Image 

received approval  of the At las Mining Pro posal  from DEMIRS which encompasses project construction and 

operation.   

In addi t ion,  on 6 August 2024 Image received f inal approval  for  the At las project development from the 

Commonweal th as required under the EPBC Act as wel l  as approval  of  the Offset Environmental  Management Plan 

from the EPA.   

Final ly,  on 8 August 2024 Image received approval  of the Banksia Woodlands Rehabil i tat ion Environmental 

Management Plan from the EPA,  and on 9 August 2024, Image announced receipt of  f inal  approvals  required to 

a l low commencement of  construction at Atlas in Q3 2024.There have been no other mater ia l  signif icant mat ters 

or c ircumstances that have ar isen subsequent to the end of the repor t ing per iod which have had,  or are l ike ly  to 

have,  a materia l  impact on the operat ions of  the Group or the f inancia l  s tatements.   
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The directors of  the Company declare that :  

1.  the accompanying  f inancia l  s tatements and notes:  

 (a)  comply wi th Accounting Standard AASB 134:  Interim Financial  Repor ting  and the Corporat ions 

Regulat ions 2001;  and  

 (b)  give a true and fa ir  v iew of  the f inancial  posi t ion of  the Group as at 30 June 2024 and i ts  performance 

for the half -year ended on that date.  

2.  in  the directors’  opinion there are reasonable grounds to bel ieve that the Group wil l  be able to pay i ts 

debts as and when they become due and payable.  

This declarat ion is  made in accordance wi th a resolut ion of  the Board of  D irectors:  

 

 

 
 
 
 

SIGNED BY PATRICK MUTZ  

Managing D irector  

Per th  

Dated this  5 t h  day of  September  2024
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Independent Auditor's Review Report 
 
 
To the members of Image Resources NL 
 
Report on the Half-Year Financial Report 
 
 
Conclusion  

We have reviewed the half-year financial report of Image Resources NL (the ‘Company’) and its 

subsidiaries (“the Group”), which comprises the condensed consolidated statement of financial position 

as at 30 June 2024, the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other compr ehensive 

income, condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity and condensed consolidated statement 

of cash flows for the half-year ended on that date, a summary of significant accounting policies and other 

explanatory information, and the directors’ declaration. 

 

Based on our review, which is not an audit, we have not become aware of any matter that makes us believe 

that the accompanying half-year financial report of Image Resources NL is not in accordance with the 

Corporations Act 2001 including: 

(a) giving a true and fair view of the Group’s financial position as at 30 June 2024 and of its 

performance for the half-year ended on that date; and  

(b) complying with Accounting Standard AASB 134 Interim Financial Reporting and the Corporations 

Regulations 2001.  

 

Basis for Conclusion  

We conducted our review in accordance with ASRE 2410 Review of a Financial Report Performed by the 

Independent Auditor of the Entity . Our responsibilities are further described in the Auditor ’s 

Responsibilities for the Review of the Financial Report section of our report.  

Independence 

We are independent of the Group in accordance with the auditor independence requirements of the 

Corporations Act 2001 and the ethical requirements of the Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards 

Board’s APES 110 Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including Independence Standards) (the 

Code) that are relevant to our audit of the annual financial report in Australia. We have also fulfilled our 

other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code.  

We confirm that the independence declaration required by the Corporations Act 2001 which has been 

given to the directors of the Company, would be in the same terms if given to the directors as at the time 

of this auditor’s review report.
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Director’s Responsibility for the Half-Year Financial Report  

The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation of the half -year financial report that 

gives a true and fair view in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the Corporations Act 

2001 and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of 

the half-year financial report that gives a true and fair view and is free from material misstatement, whether 

due to fraud or error.   

Auditor’s Responsibility for the Review of the Financial Report  

Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the half -year financial report based on our review. ASRE 

2410 requires us to conclude whether we have become aware of any matter that makes us believe that 

the half-year financial report is not in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001 including giving a true 

and fair view of the Group’s financial position as at 30 June 2024 and its performance for the half -year 

ended on that date, and complying with Accounting Standard AASB 134 Interim Financial Reporting and 

the Corporations Regulations 2001 . 

A review of a half-year financial report consists of making enquiries, primarily of persons responsible for 

financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is 

substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards and 

consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant 

matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opi nion. 

 
 

 

 

Elderton Audit Pty Ltd 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Sajjad Cheema 

Director 

 

5th September 2024 

Perth 
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